
STATE OF NEW YORK CITY COURT, TRAFFIC PART
C I T Y O F A L B A N Y C O U N T Y O F A L B A N Y

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, '
Plaint i ff ,

A F F I R M A T I O N I N
O P P O S I T I O N T O
M O T I O N T O
D I S M I S S

C H A R L E S E . C O L L I N S , I I I . U T T N O S .
TZ909677 6
TZ909669 5

D e f e n d a n t .

PAUL H.W. MASON, respectfully affirms under penalty of perjury that:

1. He is an attorney at law duly admitted to practice in the State of New

Y o r k .

2. He is a Senior Attorney for the Counsel's Office of the New York State

Office of General Services, attomey for the People, and makes this affirmation in

opposition to the defendant's motion to dismiss the charge pending against him for

violation of Vehicle and Traffic Law §1102 and §1202(a)(l)(j) alleged to have occurred

on June 10,1996 on the North Collector Distributor Roadway in the City of Albany.

3. On June 10, 1996, defendant was cited for violating §1102 and

§1202(a)(l)(j) of the Vehicle and Traffic Law. Uniform traffic ticket numbers TZ909677 6
and TZ909669 5 were issued to the defendant by Officer Roger Levitt of the New York

State Capital Police.

4. On June 25, 1996, defendant appeared at his scheduled arraignment date

but failed to enter a plea and requested an adjournment The case was adjourned to July



23, 1996, July 30, 1996 and again on August 13, 1996 at defendant's request without

entry of a plea.

5. Defendant entered a plea of not guilty to both charges by letter of his

attorney, Joseph B. Rafter, dated August 26,1996 which was acknowledged by the court

by two separate letters dated August 29, 1996. The court's letters indicated that the

defendant would be notified at a later time of a trial date.

6. In his Motion to Dismiss, defendant concedes that adjournments prior to

September 28, 1996 were caused by the defense.

7. On March 21, 1997 your deponent was served with defendant's Motion to

Dismiss the charges against him. Defendant moves that the alleged violation of §1102

and §1202(a)(l)(j) be dismissed on the ground that he has been denied the right to a

speedy trial pursuant to §30.30 and §30.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law\

8. In addition to the arguments raised concerning statutory and constitutional

speedy trial violations, defendant makes numerous allegations of a conspiracy and

misconduct on the part of the Capital Police, the New York State Judiciary, the Albany

County District Attorney's Office and the various attorneys assigned to his criminal court

cases. These allegations have no bearing on the procedural considerations of speedy trial,

and arguably no bearing on this case, and therefore should be rejected. Any questions

concerning credibility or bias of the Capital Police are issues, at most, relevant to trial.

9. The People deny all allegations of misconduct and all allegations of a

conspiracy with other public officials to kill defendant or to otherwise deprive defendant

of his constitutional rights. Affidavits of Inspector Thomas Peters and Sergeant Joseph
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Coleman are submitted herewith in response to specific allegations made against the

Capital Police.

9. To the extent that such issues are to be resolved or even considered in this

motion, the People move that defendant's direct and cross-examination of any witness at

trial be limited to issues concerning the events surrounding the issuance of the subject

traffic tickets and that defendant be denied the opportunity to raise the various broad and

unsubstantiated allegations concerning theories of misconduct and conspiracy.

10. The People oppose defendant's request for issuance of subpoenas for

Investigator Thomas Peters and for Assistant District Attorney Michael Gaynor. Neither

of the individuals were present or participated in any way in the issuance of the subject

traffic tickets and are therefore irrelevant both to a determination of fact of this motion

and to determination of fact at trial.

11. The People submit that the felony and misdemeanor complaints are not

properly filed through a Motion to Dismiss and should be dismissed, or in the alternative,

considered by the Court as a separate matter from this case.

12. All of the complaints are insufficient in that they fail to conform to the

requirements of §100.15 and §100.40 of the Criminal Procedure Law.

12. The People ask this Court to impose monetary sanctions against defendant

for improperly using this motion to file false and frivilous claims and to further direct that

an investigation be commenced as to possible criminal culpability for such filings.

5. It is respectfully requested that defendant's motion for dismissal of traffic

informations TZ909677 6 and TZ989669 5 be denied for reasons more fully set forth in
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the attached Memorandum of Law and that this Court orders any further actions that it

deemsjust and proper.

PA U L H . W. M A S O N
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S T A T E O F N E W Y O R K
C I T Y O F A L B A N Y

T R A F F I C P A R T
COUNTY OF ALBANY

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaint i ff ,

-against-

CHARLES E. COLLINS, III.

D e f e n d a n t .

M E M O R A N D U M O F L A W

The speedy trial protections of CPL §30.30 do not apply to the Vehicle and

Traffic Law. People v. Gonzalez, 168 Misc.2d 136, 645 N.Y.S. 2d 978 (N.Y. App Term

1996), Iv. denied, 88 N.Y.2d 936. 647 N.Y.S.2d 170 (1996); People v. Albright. N.Y.L.J.,

Dec. 6, 1991, at 30, col. 4. (App.Term Ninth & Tenth Jud. Dists.); People v. Fisher. 167

Misc.2d 850, 635 N.Y.S.2d 1002 (Grim. Ct. Kings Co. 1995); People v. Howell. 158

Misc. 2d 653, 601 N.Y.S.2d 778 (Crim. Ct. Kings Co.l993); ); People v. Blake. 154

Misc. 2d 660, 585 N.Y.S.2d 993 (Crim Ct. Kings Co.l992); People v. Fiacco. 146 Misc.

2d 330, 549 N.Y.S.2d 901 (Albany City Ct.l989); People v. Wise. 141 Misc. 2d. 409,

532 N.Y.S.2d 833 (DistCt., Nass.County 1988); People v. Matute. 141 Misc.2d 988, 535

N.Y.S.2d 988 (Crim. Ct. Bronx Co. 1988); People v. Michelek. 138 Misc.2d 1, 521

N.Y.S.2d 609 (Crim. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1987); People v. Solomon. 124 Misc.2d 33, 475

N.Y.S.2d 749(Dist.Ct., Nass. County 1984^: People v. Zaeorskv. 73 Misc.2d 420, 341

N.Y.S.2d 791 (Syracuse City Ct.l973)

CPL §30.30 applies to felonies, misdemeanors and violations. (CPL §30.30).

Since the speedy trial statute is silent on the definitions of those offenses, the appropriate
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scope of those terms is found in §10.00 of the Penal Law. (CPL §1.20) Wise, suora at

410. A traffic infraction is not a felony. Moreover, it does not fall within the definition of

a misdemeanor or a violation. Wise, supra at 411. Penal law §10.00(3) defines a violation

as "an offense other than a traffic infiraction." Similarly, Penal Law §10.00(4) explicitly

excludes traffic infractions from the definition of misdemeanor. Wise, supra at 411.

The Legislature use of the term offenses and exclusion of the term petty offenses,

which by definition includes violations and traffic infractions, is indicative of its intention

not to extend the statutory time requirements of CPL §30.30 to traffic infractions but only

to violations, (see CPL §1.20[39]) Gonzalez, supra, at 979 "The failure of the

Legislature to include a matter within a particular statute is an indication that its

exclusion was intended." Gonzalez, supra at 979 citing People v. Tvchanski. 78 N.Y.2d

909, 911, 573 N.Y.S.2d 454 (1991)(citations omitted).

In the case at bar the defendant is charged with violating of §1102 and

§1202(a)(l)(j) of the Vehicle and Traffic Law. The relevant stamte specifically provides

that those convicted of a violation within Title VII of the Vehicle and Traffic Law shall

be guilty of a traffic inflection unless otherwise provided. (VTL, §1101.) Therefore the

speedy trial protection of CPL §30.30 does not extend to the defendant in this case.

Under the traditional speedy trial remedy found in CPL §30.20, whether or not

this right has been infringed depends upon an examination of the following five factors:

(1) the extent of the delay; (2) the reason for the delay; (3) the nature of the underlying

charge; (4) whether or not there has been an extended period of pretrial incarceration;

and (5) whether or not there is any indication that the defense has been impaired by

reason of the delay. People v. Gates. 70 A.D. 2d 734, 735,416 N.Y.S.2d 870 (3rd Dept.,
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1979), citing People v. Taranovtch. 37 N.Y. 2d 442,445, 373 N.Y.S.2d 79 (1975). These

factors must be balanced and the determination of whether or not a defendant has been

denied his constitutional right to a speedy trial must be made on an ad hoc basis with no

factor or combination of factors necessarily determinate. Gates, supra at 735 citing

Taranovich. supra.

In the instant action, the People have been ready for trial since the date defendant

entered a plea of not guilty on August 27, 1996. By letter of the court dated August 29,

1996, defendant was notified that trial would be scheduled at a later date. The People

have not at any time requested an adjourn of this case. Any delay is attributable to court

backlog, the underlying charge is a simple traffic infraction, and there has been no

pretrial incarceration of the defendant. In addition, the defendant has not alleged or

demonstrated any impairment to his defense by reason of the delay. Balancing the above

factors and relatively short length of the delay, the circumstances of this case do not

warrant a dismissal. See People v. Fiacco. supra.

Although defendant is not required to demonstrate any prejudice by reason of the

delay, actual prejudice is a factor to be considered. People v. Taranovich. supra.: People

V. Moblev. 206 A.D.2d 681, 614 N.Y.S.2d 795, 797 (3rd. Dept. 1994). The cases cited

by defendant all involve protracted delays during which defendant's were incarcerated

and the Court, in each case, noted that defense had been prejudiced by the delay.

Delays attributable to court backlog have been held to constitute good cause

justifying delays despite the People's continuing requirement to timely prosecute cases.

People V. Ganci. 27 NY2d 418, 318 N.Y.S.2d 484(1971), cert, denied, 404 U.S. 924;

People v. Watts. 57 N.Y.2d 299,456 N.Y.S.2d 677 (1982); People v. Perez. 42 N.Y.S.2d
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971, 398 N.Y.S.2d 269 (1977); People v. Whelan. 198 A.D.2d 668, 604 N.Y.S.2d 278

(3rd.Dept. 1993); People v. Moblev. supra.

In Ganci. the Court drew a distinction between delays attributable to some failure

or inadvertence on the part of the prosecutor and those caused by the ̂ failure of the State

and local governments to provide services and facilities rapidly enough to keep apace

with the volume of crime." Ganci. supra. At 423 In a later decision cited by defendant,

the Court clarified the distinction made in Ganci by stating "that a delay occasioned by

inadequate facilities or personnel weighs less heavily against the State - because it

furnishes a neutral reason - than one wholly subject to the prosecutor's control (citations

omitted)." People v. Johnson. 38 N.Y.2d 271, 279. 379 N.Y.S.2d 735. (1975) In this

case, the People have not been responsible for any delay in bringing the case to trial and

the defendant has not demonstrated any impairment to his defense.

Further, the Court's action in delaying the scheduling of a trial is not the type of

delay which is imputed to the People or which usually supports a dismissal under a

speedy trial motion pursuant to CPL §30.30. See, People v. Conrad. 44 N.Y.2d 863, 407

N.Y.S.2d 694 (1978); People v. Dean. 45 N.Y.2d 651 (1978); People v. Clark 120

Misc.2d 365, 170 N.Y.S.2d 852 (Crim. Ct. Kings Co. 1983).
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C O N C L U S I O N

Defendant's motion that traffic ticket numbers TZ9096695 and TZ9096776 be

dismissed on the ground that he was denied the right to a speedy trial should be

dismissed.

Dated: April 11, 1997
Robert J. Fleury, Esq.
C o u n s e l
New York State Office of
G e n e r a l S e r v i c e s
Paul H.W. Mason, of Counsel
41st Floor, Tower BIdg.
GNAR Empire State Plaza
Albany, N.Y. 12242

PM/mein/q:\pm\afnnopp
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S T A T E O F N E W Y O R K
C O U N T Y O F A L B A N Y

C I T Y O F A L B A N Y
T R A F F I C C O U R T

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Plaintifif,
- a g a i n s t - A F F I D A V I T I N

O P P O S I T I O N T O
M O T I O N T O D I S M I S S

CHARLES E. COLLINS, IH
D e f e n d a n t .

THOMAS M. PETERS, being duly sworn deposes and says:

1. I am employed as an Investigator with the New York State Capital Police and
have been so employed for 11 years. I am familiar with certain facts contained in
defendant's Motion to Dismiss and make this affidavit in opposition to defendant's
Motion to Dismiss.

2. As part of my duties as an Investigator with the Capital Police, I investigated an
incident arising from defendant's alleged mailing of a letter to numerous public officials
indicating that he would contemplate taking any one of a number of violent and/or
terrorist actions including but not limited to firebombing State Office Buildings and the
Empire State Plaza and taking State and Federal Officials hostage if certain demands
w e r e n o t m e t .

3. I arrested defendant on June 16,1993 pursuant to a warrant issued for his arrest by
Hon. Stephen Safranko based on information I obtained from my investigation of the
matter and after consultation with the Albany County District Attorney's Office.
Defendant was charged with one single count of Aggravated Harassment in the Second
Degree, a class A misdemeanor.

4. Defendant's arrest in the above referenced matter was based upon a thorough and
lengthy investigation conducted by the New York State Capital Police in conjunction
with the New York State Police, the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the Saratoga County
SherifiTs Department and the Albany County District Attorney's Office, The
investigation included interviews of numerous witnesses by each of the above listed State
and Federal law enforcement agencies.

5. As attested to Judge Safranko in seeking a warrant for defendant's arrest, the
arrest of defendant was based upon reliable information obtained from reliable sources.
All reports filed in connection with such arrest were prepared in an accurate and truthfril
manner. It should be noted that defendant's letter contained his name and home address,
and his signature. Defendant admitted to writing and sending the subject letter.

6. Other than infonnation obtained during my investigation and information received
directly from defendant, I have no personal knowledge of the &cts or circumstances of



any lawsuits relating to Family Court matters pertaining to defendant or his toily and
had no knowledge prior to the investigation of the incident noted above.

7. 1 have never issued a bulletin or otherwise caused the issuance of any transmission
or record relating to defendant containing the statement: **Despondent and possible
armed with one or more fully automatic weapons." I issued a wanted person message,
File 5 NYSPIN bulletin, containing information relating to the physical description of
defendant and the fact that defendant was wanted for mailing a threatening letter.

8. I am not aware of nor have I participated in any conspiracy to kill or deprive
defendant of any constitutional rights.

9. Statements contained in a Supplemental Report dated June 1, 1993 which I
prepared regarding the alleged observation of defendant's blue Volvo station wagon at his
former wife's resident were obtained from the Federal Bureau of Investigation based
upon an interview of defendant's former wife by a special agent with the Federal Bureau
of Investigation.

10. I have never stated an opinion as to whether any of the allegations made by
defendant concerning Justice Simons or any other member of the New York State
Judiciary constituted a felony or any other violation of law.

11. I did not arrest defendant on or about October 25,1995 or at any other time for the
charges of criminal anarchy or criminal nuisance nor was I present when defendant was
arrested.

12. I assisted in the investigation of an incident which occurred at the Empire State
Plaza on October 24,1995 for which defendant was subsequently arrested and admitted
responsibility. I received a call from the Channel 6 television station informing the
Capital Police that defendant was present in the studio and wanted to admit responsibility
for the incident. Two other investigators from the Capital Police arrested defendant for
the above charges along with members of the New York State Police. I never issued any
certificates or filed any complaints or informations relating to this incident and did not
participate in the prosecution of defendant subsequent to his arrest for such incident.

13. I was not present on June 10,1997 when defendant was issued traffic tickets for
the underlying case. I have no personal knowledge of the incident and at no time did I
direct any of the members of the Capital Police to issue such tickets or to otherwise
refrain from arresting defendant for criminal charges arising out of such incident.

S w o r n t o b e f o r e m e

this^day of 1917

Notary Public

(Print name below signature)

PAUL H. IV. MASON
Notary Public, St/ite of New VorV
Ouslifled In Schenoct̂ dy Cotms/

Rcclstratlon ff C2MA4377533
CcmmlGsfon nx-'rrc ii.



STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

CITY OF ALBANY
T R A F F I C C O U R T

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

Plaint i f f ,
-against- A F F T O A V r r i N

O P P O S I T I O N T O
M O T I O N T O D I S M I S S

CHARLES E. COLLINS, in
D e f e n d a n t .

JOSEPH L. COLEMAN, being duly sworn deposes and says:

1. I am employed as a Sergeant with the New York State Capital Police and was so
employed on June 10,1997. I am familiar with facts concerning the issuance of the
traffic tickets in this case and make this affidavit in opposition to defendant's Motion to
Dismiss.
2. As part of my duties as a Sergeant with the Capital Police, I supervise police
officers assigned to duty during my tour in various matters including traffic enforcement.
3. On June 10,1997,1 was called to respond to an incident occurring on the North
Collector Distributor Roadway in the City of Albany. Also present was Officer Roger
Levitt of the Capital Police.
4. I observed defendant standing with a group of individuals on the median of the
highway carrying a plackard. A blue Volvo was parked across two lanes of the highway
obstructing the flow of traffic.
5. I ordered Officer Levitt to order the defendant to remove the vehicle form the
roadway and to issue traffic tickets to defendant for Sections 1202(a)(l)(j) and 1102 of
the Vehicle and Traffic Laws if he refused. After defendant refused I then proceeded to
remove the vehicle from the roadway.
6. I did not contemplate or discuss with Officer Levitt charging defendant with any
criminal charges. I did not receive any orders or other instructions from any members of
the Capital Police as to the issuance of the traffic tickets or as to any other matter relating
to defendant at any time.
7. I have no personal knowledge of any Family Court proceedings of defendant or
any of his family. I have not been involved in the investigation or arrest of defendant in
any criminal matter. I am not aware of any conspiracy on the part of the Capital Police or
any person or persons to either kill or otherwise deprive defendant of any constitutional
rights.

Sworn to before me

this1iLdayof_4fci

XPrint name below signature)

Notary Public
PAUL H

Notary PlO!;.:. -.y N'sw York
Qucnf ! jc i r c?- : ' C '^unty

Rc^lstrilicr. -l ..^.Vi^^OTTSwJ


